missioners, then the board of county commissioners and all the county officers of the county in which such court is holden, shall act as the board of commissioners and county officers of such county in the same manner, and returns from said counties shall be made to and though such officers in the same manner as is now required to be done in fully organized counties; Provided, That such board of commissioners shall not have power to levy any greater tax upon said counties than is sufficient to provide for the expenses thereof, including the laying out, opening and improving of roads and buildings, and repairing of bridges therein.

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.
Approved March 9, 1867.

## CHAPTER CXIII.

An Act to attach certain counties for judicial and March 8, 1867 record purposes.

Szorion 1.—Attaches certain counties to Douglas county for judicial purposes,

2.—Certain counties attached to Morrison county for judicial purposes.

3.—Repeals a portion of sections 31 and 33 of chapter 64 of general statutes.

4.-When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the counties of Pembina, Polk, Becker, Clay, Andy Johnson, Stevens, Traverse and Otter Tail are hereby attached to the county of Douglas for judicial and record purposes.

SEC. 2. That the counties of Aiken, Cass, Wadena and Crow Wing are hereby attached to the county of

Morrison for judicial and record purposes.

Attaches cortain counties to others

Repealed

SEC. 3. That so much of section thirty-one, of chapter sixty-four, of the general statutes, as relates to the holding of a general term of district court in Crow Wing county, and so much of section thirty-three of chapter sixty-four, of the general statutes as conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1867.

## CHAPTER CXIV.

Murch 9, 1867 An Act relating to the place of holding county offices in newly organized counties.

Section 1.—Newly organized countles, where to hold their offices—County commission era to provide requisite offices within three years.

a .- When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Where offices held Section 1. That all counties recently organized, or that may hereafter be organized, the county officers may respectively hold their offices at their respective places of abode, until the board of county commissioners of such counties shall have provided offices at the county seat for the accommodation of such officers as are by law required to keep their offices at the county seat. But it shall be the duty of the board of county commissioners of such counties, to provide the requisite offices within three years from their organization, at the county seat of the county.

Provided, That this act shall not apply to Douglas

county.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1867.